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PLN1803-0064/VA-18-02 Greene Variance 
 

Approval of a front yard setback variance to the setback requirements established in the 
RSF-6 (Residential Single Family, 6 units per acre) zoning district by Chapter 4, Table 
4-4 of the Manatee County Land Development Code (Ordinance 15-17) to reduce the 
minimum front yard setback for a front-loaded detached garage from 25’ to 20’. The site 
is located at 407 51st Street West, Palmetto, Manatee County, 34221 (±0.369 acres). 
 
 
 

  
 
Hearing Officer:  5/16/2018  
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PROJECT SUMMARY 

CASE#:    VA-18-02 (PLN1803-0064) 

PROJECT NAME: Greene Variance 

APPLICANT(S): Kris and Tammy Greene 

REQUEST: 

Approval of a variance to the front yard setback 
requirements established in the RSF-6 zoning 
district to reduce the minimum front yard setback 
for a front-loaded detached garage from 25’ to 
20’ due to a bona fide staff error. 

CASE PLANNER:   Jamie Schindewolf, Planner I 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVAL  

SITE CHARACTERISTICS  

ADDRESS: 407 51st Street West, Palmetto, 34221 

GENERAL LOCATION: Lots 476, 477, 478, 479 of Palmetto Point Subdivision 

SIZE: ±0.369 acres 

EXISTING USE(S): Residential 

PREVIOUS APPROVAL(S): 
Permits: 95010520 (new residential addition), 08030017 
(roofing), 13110747 (A/C) 

ZONING: RSF-6 (Residential 6 du/acre) 

FUTURE LAND USE CATEGORY: RES-6 (Residential 6 du/acre) 

OVERLAY DISTRICT(S): N/A 

STAFF SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the required 25-foot front yard setback for a front-loaded detached 

garage in the RSF-6 zoning district as established by the Manatee County LDC. The subject property is Parcel 

ID 2341300057, commonly known as Lots 476, 477, 478, and 479 of the Palmetto Point Subdivision, and is 

located at 407 51st Street West, Palmetto, FL 34221.  

 

Because the subdivision is not within a planned development, bulk and dimensional regulations for the 

subdivision are established by Chapter 4 Section 401.4 of the Manatee County Land Development Code. 

Ordinance 09-09, approved by the Board of County Commissioners in 2009, established the front yard setback 

for front-loaded garages at 25 feet in an effort to reduce the number of impediments to pedestrians. Table 4-4 

of the LDC: Schedule of Bulk and Dimensional Standards for Agricultural and Residential Districts illustrates 

that the front yard setback for “other allowed uses” in RSF-6 is 20 feet. However, footnote #15 states: “Front-

loaded garages, detached or attached to a single-family dwelling, and carports require an additional 5-foot front 

yard setback”. As such, the required setback is 25 feet. The following is a summary of the key events leading to 

the error and an analysis of the impact of the error on adjacent properties. 

 

History 

 

On October 24, 2016, Kris Greene applied for a building permit for the construction of an accessory unit 

(detached garage) on the subject property. The building permit application included a boundary survey of the 



Page 3 of 8 – PLN1803-0064 Greene Variance 
 

site certified by Leo Mills on November 28, 2016 (Figure 1) with a hand drawing of the proposed new accessory 

structure (front-loaded garage) with a front yard setback clearly labelled at 20 feet. 

 

 

Figure 1: Survey of Subject Property 

 

 
 

 

 

 

setback in question 
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On December 21, 2016, building construction permit number 16101456 (Attachment 4) was issued by a 

Manatee County employee, following a review of the building permit application packet submitted by the 

applicant. A review of the One Apply sheet for the building permit (Attachment 5) shows that the permit 

application was reviewed and approved by Manatee County Permitting, Plans Review, Zoning, Floodplain, and 

ACDR from October 25, 2016 through December 19, 2016. None of the reviewers in the building permit 

application review process identified that the front yard setback should have been 25’ instead of 20’. Thus, the 

incorrect setback applied to the project was a result of a bona fide staff error. 

 

Upon issuance of the permit in December 2016, the homeowner/applicant ordered materials and constructed 

the garage over the course of a year. A Certificate of Completion was issued by Manatee County on December 

22, 2017. After construction, concerned neighbors brought the setback issue before the County. On March 14, 

2018, the applicant filed for a variance to the setback requirement. The applicant indicated that the building was 

constructed to the standards required in the issued permit.  

 

Review and Determination 

 

Staff has examined the variance application, including the applicant’s hardship letter and a submitted boundary 

survey last dated 12-09-16 that includes the proposed (now built) garage. Staff has also reviewed the original 

permit application and other historical and archival materials relevant to the property. Based upon a review of 

the Manatee County Land Development Code, Ordinance 09-09, the Future Land Use Plan, and current 

conditions, this analysis demonstrates that the request at hand meets the review criteria established in Section 

367.6 of the LDC, staff recommends approval of this variance request.  
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE  
Limitations on Granting of Variances (LDC Section 367.2) 

Prohibitions (LDC Section 367.3) 
Review Criteria (LDC Section 367.6) 

 

Section 367.2.     Limitations on Granting of Variances. 

Variances may be granted for no other purpose than to allow a single lot or parcel to depart from 

dimensional regulations of this Code that restrict the following matters: 

 

A. Minimum floor area per dwelling units; 

B. Required yards, buffers, or setbacks; 

C. Maximum lot coverage; 

D. Maximum heights; and 

E. Errors of encroachments. 

 

The requested variance seeks to depart from the required front yard setback for a single lot or parcel of 

property which is consistent with ‘limitation B’ above. The requested variance does not propose any 

departures from minimum floor areas (367.2.A.), maximum lot coverages (367.2.C.), maximum heights 

(367.2.D.), or any errors of encroachments (367.2.E.). As such, the requested variance is consistent with 

the limitations on granting variances as laid out by Section 367.2. 

 

Section 367.3.     Prohibitions. 

Even if a requested variance complies with the requirements of this Section, such variance shall not be 

granted if such variance: 

 

A. Allows the expansion or establishment of a use in a zone or district in which such use is not 

permitted by this Code; 

 

This variance request pertains solely to the departure from dimension regulations of a front yard setback 

on a single residential lot. It does not pertain to the uses permitted in the RES-6 district. 

 

B. Permits the establishment or expansion of a Special Permit or Administrative Permit use without 

the required approvals;  

 

This variance request pertains solely to the departure from the dimension regulations of a front yard 

setback on a single residential lot and does not propose any establishment or expansion of a Special 

Permit or Administrative Permit. 

 

C. Relates in any way to a nonconforming use, except to the extent such a use has been approved 

pursuant to this Code; 

 

This variance request pertains solely to the departure from the dimension regulations of a front yard 

setback on a single residential lot and does not have a relationship to any standard nonconforming uses. 

The detached garage is a permitted accessory use in the RES-6 zoning category; the nonconformity to 

the setback requirements is a result of a bona fide staff error. 

 

D. Purports to modify any definitions set forth in Chapter 2, Definitions; 

 

This variance request pertains solely to the departure from the dimension regulations of a front yard 

setback on a single residential lot and does propose any modifications to any definitions set forth in 

Chapter 2 of the Land Development Code. 
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E. Results in an increase in density above that permitted in the applicable zoning district 

regulations; 

 

This variance request is only applicable to dimension regulations (specifically the front yard setback) and 

does not result in an increase in density. 

 

F. Will be inconsistent with the Manatee County Comprehensive Plan; 

 

The variance being requested is seeking a departure from the dimension regulation of a front yard 

setback for a single lot, and is consistent with the Manatee County Comprehensive Plan. This 

consistency is confirmed by Manatee County Comprehensive Plan Section  C.1.2.3 Consistency with the 

Comprehensive Plan, which states that “land development regulations may provide for appropriate 

variance procedures to permit exceptions from certain minimum dimensional standards (such as 

setbacks, buffers, minimum lot sizes, and minimum open space requirements), to avoid unique 

hardships running with the land that are not self-imposed, and to avoid the taking of private 

property without due process of law and just compensation pursuant to 163.3194(3)(a), Florida Statutes. 

Such variances shall be the minimum variance necessary that will allow a reasonable use of the 

property and shall not allow the establishment or expansion of a use, density or intensity which 

is not allowed for the Future Land Use Element category for the subject property. Such variance 

procedures shall require public hearings and ensure that minimum due process requirements 

are met,” (emphasis added).   

 

The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow for reasonable use of the property, and does 

not propose to establish or expand any use, density, or intensity not allowed for in the Future Land Use 

Element. The variance request proposes an exception from a dimensional standard (specifically, the 

front yard setback) to avoid a unique hardship which has not been self-imposed. 

 

 

G. Results in approval of any action which would violate any floodplain management provision of 

Manatee County; any floodplain management provision of the National Flood Insurance 

Program; and/or any floodplain management provision of the Community Rating System 

Program. 

 

Though the property in question is located in the 100-year floodplain, the variance being requested 

pertains solely to the departure from dimension regulations and will not result in any violation of any 

floodplain management provisions of Manatee County, the National Flood Insurance Program, or the 

Community Rating System Program.  

 

Section 367.6.     Review Criteria. 

All variances shall comply with the following criteria: 

 

A. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition, or other physical or 

environmental condition of the specific property involved would result in a particular hardship 

upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations 

were carried out. 

 

The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition, or other physical or environmental 

condition of the specific property involved would not result in a particular hardship upon the owner if the 

strict letter of the regulations were carried out. The lot is not peculiarly shaped and does not contain any 

features that would necessitate deviation from the strict letter of the regulations. 

 

B. The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the parcel and 

would not be applicable, generally to other property within the vicinity. 

 

The request for a variance of the front yard setback is unique to the parcel because it comes as a result 

of a bona fide error that was made on a building application for this parcel alone.  
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C. The variance is not based on any conditions, including financial, occupational, or ability, which 

are personal to the applicant as applied to the property involved in the application. 

 

The application and request for this variance to the front yard setback requirements is not based upon 

any conditions, including financial, occupational, or ability, which are personal to the applicant / owner of 

the property. The request is a result of a bona fide staff error. 

 

D. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the 

property or was created as a result of a bona fide error. 

 

The setback encroachment is not the result of actions by any person presently having an interest in the 

property. This situation is the result of a bona fide staff error.  

 

E. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 

property of improvements in the vicinity. 

 

The variance request is not proposing any true detriment to the public welfare, and is not proposing any 

conditions that would prove injurious to any surrounding properties.  

 

F. The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or 

increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety. 

 

The variance request as proposed will not contribute to any substantial increase in congestion on the 

public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety. The property does not have 

a sidewalk, so concerns about the garage being too close to the street (thus causing an impediment to 

pedestrian safety and movement due to car parking in the driveway) are not applicable to this project. 

The driveway is 20 feet in length to the right of way, so any future sidewalk would be constructed in the 

right of way and would not be blocked by any standard vehicle parked as closely as possible to the 

garage. 

 

G. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 

property. 

 

The variance request, a 5-foot reduction to the front yard setback, is the minimum variance that will 

make possible the reasonable use of the parcel. The garage has been constructed to minimize the rear 

setback and therefore cannot be moved further back on the property. 

 

H. The property cannot be put to a reasonable use which complies fully with the requirements of 

the Code unless the variance is granted. 

 

Site improvements would need to be removed and construction would begin anew. The applicant spent 

approximately $50,946 to construct the garage; this sunk cost plus the costs of demolition and rebuilding 

would create a significant hardship unless the variance is granted. 

 

I. Alternatively, a variance may be issued to correct a bona fide staff error that has been made and 

has led to construction that does not comply with the Code. 

 

As described in the staff summary above, there is clear evidence that the building permitting staff failed 

to identify that the site plan submitted for the building permit (Figure 1) did not conform to the front yard 

setbacks established by the Manatee County Land Development Code and Ordinance 09-09. 

 

Bona fide is defined as ‘genuine; real; sincere; or without intention to deceive’. Staff’s review of available 

information leads to the conclusion that this staff error in not verifying all available information was not 

done to deceive or place any intention undue hardship on the property owner. This failure to verify all the 

provided information resulted in a 5-foot encroachment onto the front yard setback. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDED STIPULATIONS 

1. This variance shall not be effective until it has been recorded in the Public Records of Manatee County, 

Florida by the applicant and a copy of the recorded order is received by the Building and Development 

Services Department. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Maps 
2. Site Survey (as submitted with Building Permit) 
3. Site Survey (as submitted with Variance Request) 
4. Construction Permit  
5. Building Permit One Apply Sheet 
6. Variance Request Letter 
7. Copy of Ordinance 09-09 
8. Newspaper Advertising  
9. Public Comment 
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From: ords@municode.com [mailto:ords@municode.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 03, 2009 10:06 AM 
To: Vicki Tessmer 
Subject: Acknowledgment of material received 

This is a computer generated email, please do not reply to this message.  

 

Municipal Code Corporation
P.O. Box 2235

1700 Capital Circle SW. (32310)
Tallahassee, FL 32316-2235

850-576-3171
Fax: 850-575-8852
info@municode.com  

Manatee County, FL Land Development Code - 1990(12202) 

Supplement 34 

Recorded: 3/3/2009 9:56:53 AM 

We have received the following material through Hard Copy/Electronic. 

Document  Adoption  

Ordinance No. 09-07  2/3/2009  

Ordinance No. 09-09  2/3/2009  
 

***Click here to see the full list of recorded ordinances for the next supplement.*** 

Or point your browsers at: http://www.municode.com/disposition/dislist.asp?jobid=108488  

If you are sending the ordinances in electronic form and printed form, we assume the electronic version of the ordinances reflects the ordinances as 
adopted. We do not proofread against the printed version of the ordinance if the printed copy is submitted. Please contact us if you have questions.  

   
 

• You can also "GO GREEN" and reduce the number of supplement copies 
you receive or just get a PDF of the supplement to print your own copies.ask us 
how - email info@municode.com.  

• Update the internet version of your Code more often than a printed 
supplement. We can update the Internet quarterly, monthly, even weekly. For 
additional information email info@municode.com.  

• We can post newly enacted ordinances in the online Code after each 
meeting. E-mail us for more information at info@municode.com.  

• Automate your agenda and complete legislative process. Visit MCCi for 
more information. http://www.mccinnovations.com/products/agenda.asp  

• We can provide a solution for Document and Records Management, 
imaging or scanning services. Contact us for more information at 
info@mccinnovations.com or visit MCCi.  

• Billing got you down? We can provide invoice and statement printing and 
processing utility bills and tax bills. For more information email us at 
info@mccadvantage.com.  

• Need a better way to manage your Contracts? Visit MCCi's website to learn 

mailto:info@municode.com
http://www.municode.com/disposition/dislist.asp?jobid=108488
mailto:info@municode.com
mailto:info@municode.com
mailto:info@municode.com
http://www.mccinnovations.com/products/agenda.asp
mailto:info@mccinnovations.com
http://www.mccinnovations.com/
mailto:info@mccadvantage.com


more about automating your contract management processes. MCCi  
• Ever need to search in several online Codes for a sample ordinance? Try 

our Multiple Code Searching. For more information email us at 
info@municode.com.  

• We can do more than just codes... Please visit our Company On-line 
Brochure at: http://www.municode.com/about/brochure.pdf  

 

 

http://www.mccinnovations.com/
mailto:info@municode.com
http://www.municode.com/about/brochure.pdf


Bradenton Herald 
May 4, 2018 

Miscellaneous Notices  

NOTICE OF ESTABLISHMENT OR CHANGE OF A  

REGULATION AFFECTING  

THE USE OF 

LAND IN UNINCORPORATED MANATEE COUNTY 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Hearing Officer for Manatee County, 

will conduct a Public Hearing on Wednesday, May 16, 2018 at 3:00 p.m. at the 

Manatee County Government Administrative Center, 1st Floor Chambers, 1112 

Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton Florida to consider and act upon the 

following matter: 

 

PLN1803-0064/VA-18-02 GREENE VARIANCE 

Approval of a front yard setback variance to the setback requirements 

established in the RSF-6 (Residential Single-Family, 6 dwelling units per acre) 

zoning district by Chapter 4, Table 4-4 of the Manatee County Land 

Development Code (Ordinance 15-17) to reduce the minimum front yard 

setback for a front-loaded detached garage from 25' to 20'. The site is located at 

407 51st Street West, Palmetto (Manatee County) 34221 (0.369 acres). 

 

Rules of Procedure for this public hearing are in effect pursuant to Section 312.8 

of the Manatee 

County Land Development Code. Copies of this section of the Code are 

available for review at the Building and Development Services Department. 

 

All interested parties are invited to appear at this Hearing and be heard, subject 

to proper rules of conduct. Additionally, any written comments filed with the 

Director of the Building and Development Services Department will be heard 

and considered by the Hearing Officer and entered into the record. 

 

Interested parties may examine the Official Zoning Atlas, the application, 

related documents, and may obtain assistance regarding this matter from the 

Manatee County Building and Development Services Department, 1112 

Manatee Avenue West, 4th Floor, Bradenton, Florida, telephone number (941) 

748-4501 ext. 6878 or email at: planning.agenda 

@mymanatee.org.  



 

According to Florida Statutes, Section 286.0105, any person desiring to appeal 

any decision made by the Hearing Officer with respect to any matter considered 

at the Public Hearing will need a record of the proceedings, and for such 

purposes they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 

made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be 

based. 

 

Americans With Disabilities: The Hearing Officer of Manatee County does not 

discriminate upon the basis of any individual's disability status. This non-

discrimination policy involves every aspect of the Hearing Officer's functions 

including one's access to and participation in public hearings. Anyone requiring 

reasonable accommodation for this meeting as provided for in the ADA, should 

contact Kaycee Ellis at 742-5800; TDD ONLY 742-5802 and wait 60 seconds, 

or FAX 

 

THE PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE CONTINUED FROM TIME TO TIME 

PENDING ADJOURNMENTS. 

 

MANATEE COUNTY  

HEARING OFFICER 

Manatee County Building  

and Development Services  

Department 

Manatee County, Florida 

5/4/2018 
 



Sarasota Herald-Tribune 
May 4, 2018 

Miscellaneous Notices  

NOTICE OF ESTABLISHMENT OR CHANGE OF A REGULATION 

AFFECTING THE USE OF LAND IN UNINCORPORATED MANATEE 

COUNTY 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Hearing Officer for Manatee County, 

will conduct a Public Hearing on Wednesday, May 16, 2018 at 3:00 p.m. at the 

Manatee County Government Administrative Center, 1st Floor Chambers, 1112 

Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton Florida to consider and act upon the 

following matter: 

PLN1803-0064/VA-18-02 GREENE VARIANCE 

Approval of a front yard setback variance to the setback requirements 

established in the RSF-6 (Residential Single-Family, 6 dwelling units per acre) 

zoning district by Chapter 4, Table 4-4 of the Manatee County Land 

Development Code (Ordinance 15-17) to reduce the minimum front yard 

setback for a front-loaded detached garage from 25' to 20'. The site is located at 

407 51st Street West, Palmetto (Manatee County) 34221 (0.369 acres). 

Rules of Procedure for this public hearing are in effect pursuant to Section 312.8 

of the Manatee County Land Development Code. Copies of this section of the 

Code are available for review at the Building and Development Services 

Department. 

All interested parties are invited to appear at this Hearing and be heard, subject 

to proper rules of conduct. Additionally, any written comments filed with the 

Director of the Building and Development Services Department will be heard 

and considered by the Hearing Officer and entered into the record. 

Interested parties may examine the Official Zoning Atlas, the application, 

related documents, and may obtain assistance regarding this matter from the 

Manatee County Building and Development Services Department, 1112 

Manatee Avenue West, 4th Floor, Bradenton, Florida, telephone number (941) 

748-4501 ext. 6878 or email at: planning.agenda@mymanatee.org.  

According to Florida Statutes, Section 286.0105, any person desiring to appeal 

any decision made by the Hearing Officer with respect to any matter considered 

at the Public Hearing will need a record of the proceedings, and for such 

purposes they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 

made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be 

based. 

Americans With Disabilities: The Hearing Officer of Manatee County does not 



discriminate upon the basis of any individual's disability status. This non-

discrimination policy involves every aspect of the Hearing Officer's functions 

including one's access to and participation in public hearings. Anyone requiring 

reasonable accommodation for this meeting as provided for in the ADA, should 

contact Kaycee Ellis at 742-5800; TDD ONLY 742-5802 and wait 60 seconds, 

or FAX 

THE PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE CONTINUED FROM TIME TO TIME 

PENDING ADJOURNMENTS. 

MANATEE COUNTY HEARING OFFICER 

Manatee County Building and Development Services Department 

Manatee County, Florida 

Date of pub: May 4, 2018 
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Bobbi Roy

From: Sherri Reaume <floridagrl326@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2018 5:28 PM

To: Planning Agenda; Jamie Schindewolf

Subject: PLN1803-0064 VA-18-02

This is Chris Greene’s commercial warehouse which he was allowed to build in a residential neighborhood.  This is the 

view the neighbors are agonizing over.  How would you like having this monstrosity across the street from your home? 

 A commercial building should never have been allowed nor should Mr Greene have been allowed to lay pipes in the ditch 

since no one else in the neighborhood can get a permit to improve their yard this way.   

This entire situation stinks of corruption & the same old good ole boy scenario.  

I truly hope this building comes down before it drags our property values down in Palmetto Point.  
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Sent from my iPhone 
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